acquisition of the 98,207,293 Shares (excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable
goods and services tax and other related expenses) is approximately S$3,958,000.

2.6.5 Illustrative Financial Effects

 For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out below and based on the audited

financial statements of the Group for FY2023 and assuming that:

(i) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2023;

(ii) the purchases or acquisitions of Shares are financed solely by non-current borrowings with no

interest charged on the borrowings; and

(iii) there were no expenses incurred directly in such purchases of Shares,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of such Shares by the Company based on the
audited financial statements of the Group for FY2023 would have been as follows:

31 December 2023

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After Share Purchase
assuming

Market Purchase
S$’000

After Share Purchase
assuming

Off-Market Purchase
S$’000

Shares

cancelled

Shares
held as
treasury
shares

Shares
cancelled

Shares
held as
treasury
shares

Capital and Reserves

Share capital  43,580 39,966 43,580 39,622 43,580

Treasury Shares - - (3,614) - (3,958)

Reserves  25,611 25,611 25,611 25,611 25,611

 Total Equity
Attributable to Owners

69,191

65,577

65,577

65,233

65,233

 Non-controlling interest  (34,860) (34,860) (34,860) (34,860) (34,860)

 Total Equity  34,331 30,717 30,717 30,373 30,373

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

 Current assets  88,156 88,156 88,156 88,156 88,156

 Current liabilities  103,560 103,560 103,560 103,560 103,560

 Total borrowings  46,177 49,791 49,791 50,135 50,135

 Cash and cash
equivalents

4,562

4,562

4,562

4,562

4,562

 Number of issued
Shares (‘000)

982,073

883,866

883,866

883,866

883,866

Financial ratios

 Basic EPS (cents)  (1.18) (1.32) (1.32) (1.32) (1.32)

 NTA per Share(1)
(cents)

3.50

3.48

3.48

3.44

3.44

 Current ratio (times) 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85

 Gearing ratio (%)(2)  134.51 162.10 162.10 165.06 165.06

 Return on Equity (%)(3)  (16.81) (17.74) (17.74) (17.83) (17.83)

Notes:

(1) “NTA per Share” is calculated based on the Net Tangible Assets.

(2) “Gearing ratio” is calculated using the ratio of total borrowings to total equity.

(3) “Return on Equity” is calculated based on the net profits attributable to owners of the Company and total

equity less non-controlling interests.

SHAREHOLDERS SHOULD NOTE THAT THE FINANCIAL EFFECTS SET OUT ABOVE ARE
PURELY FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND HAVE BEEN PREPARED ON THE
ASSUMPTION THAT THE COMPANY EXERCISES THE SHARE PURCHASE MANDATE UP TO